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Games & Gambles
Presentation Copy of One of the Classics of Poker
1. Abbott, “Uncle” Jack: A TREATISE ON JACK POT POKER...WITH
THE GAME OF SANCHO PEDRO, WHEN PLAYED FOR STAKES. New
Orleans: Clark & Hofeline, 1881. 64pp. 16mo. Original pebbled cloth, printed
label on front board. Cloth rubbed and stained, the label chipped at the edges.
Contemporary printed advertisements mounted to pastedowns, contemporary
manuscript notes on rear free endpaper. Presentation inscription on verso of
front free endpaper (see below). Titlepage mended along gutter. A bit of staining
to the text. Very good overall. In a half morocco and marbled boards clamshell
case, spine gilt.
The exceedingly rare first edition of one of the high spots of any poker collection,
here in a presentation copy, inscribed on the verso of the front free endpaper:
“Compliments of the author / to his old friend Doct. A.B. Snell / J. Abbott / Nov.
21st.” This is almost certainly the prominent Louisiana physician A.B. Snell who
authored an 1874 report on the yellow fever epidemic in Shreveport in 1873, and
was active in the state’s medical society. Abbott notes in his dedication that in 1878
he was employed a a nurse in Holly Springs, Ms., while a yellow fever epidemic
was raging there, and this medical experience likely explains his connection to Dr.
Snell. This copy also contains advertisements on the front and rear pastedowns
for a New Orleans smoke shop and a liquor store, which were not contained in
the only other copy of this title that we have handled.
“Uncle” Jack Abbott may as well have been forecasting the early 21st-century
resurgence in the popularity of poker when he writes in his preface: “that Jack
Pot Poker is now our National game for gentlemen.” Abbott’s book is a sober,
soundly-reasoned assessment of the game. The lengthy preface discusses its history and variations and the main text contains a thorough description of the rules
of the game – those governing players and dealers as well. Abbott refrains from
laying out strategy or advice, rightly proclaiming that the beginning poker player
can best learn by “bitter experience.” He does offer this wisdom, however: “no

unprofessional player should undertake the hazards of an unlimited [i.e. no-limit]
game, unless he is prepared and able to pay heavy losses without injury to himself
or his family, for there is no possible way of telling what the amount of his losses
may be in the course of a year, or even in a night.” The final five pages describe
the rules of the rather arcane game of Sancho Pedro. OCLC locates only six
copies, at the Historic New Orleans Collection, Tulane University, University
of Nevada at Las Vegas, Vanderbilt, Louisiana State University, and the Morgan
Library. Rare.
JESSEL 1. OCLC 17538509, 270783890.
$6750.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Ricky Jay’s Copy
of the Famous Gambler and Con Man’s Autobiography
2. Bailey, Robert: THE LIFE AND ADVENTURES OF ROBERT BAILEY,
FROM HIS INFANCY UP TO DECEMBER, 1821. INTERSPERSED WITH
ANECDOTES, AND RELIGIOUS AND MORAL ADMONITIONS. Written by Himself. Richmond: Printed for the Author, By J. & G. Cochran, 1822.
348pp. plus frontispiece, three plates, and binder’s instructions leaf. Contemporary
tree calf, spine ruled in gilt, gilt leather label. Boards somewhat rubbed, modestly
worn at edges and joints, lacking front free endpaper. Text moderately tanned, a
bit of foxing and soiling, leaf C2 torn in outer corners, touching page number.
Two 20th-century bookplates on front pastedown including the bookplate of Ricky
Jay, piece of Mulholland Library note paper with notes in Jay’s hand laid in, some
pencil annotations on front and rear pastedown. About very good.
Famed magician, actor, and author Ricky Jay’s copy of the rare first edition of
this classic autobiography of a scoundrel and con artist of the early 19th century.
Bailey was born the second youngest of nine children on April 29, 1773, to an
Irish father and wealthy Quaker mother. His father died in the Revolutionary

War, and he quickly squandered his
fortune by being too trusting of his
friends. Bailey became a notorious
gambler and card sharp who travelled
a good deal through Maryland, Virginia, and the South. His autobiography recounts his experiences and run-ins with the law, and concludes with an apology
and repentance for his sins (“I now shudder at things which I acknowledge to
have done when a youth”). Among other stories, Bailey discusses his invention
of the faro dealing box, ostensibly a tool to curb cheating which instead became
one of the most exploited tools for cheating at cards throughout the 19th century.
This copy once belonged to Gordon W. Jones of Fredericksburg, Virginia, who
was then the owner of historic Ellwood Manor, the Confederate hospital where
Stonewall Jackson’s arm was amputated after Chancellorsville. It eventually
made its way to Ricky Jay’s collection – one of the most expertly and lovingly
gathered collections of magic, gambling, and unusual entertainment amassed by
an individual. Jay was also the curator of the Mulholland Library of Conjuring
and the Allied Arts; a piece of Mulholland Library stationery with his notes on
it is laid in to this volume.
This is the first copy of Bailey’s memoir that we have handled in more than
twenty-five years. Not in Jessel. A rare and valuable work in its own right, from
the collection of the greatest magician and collector of magic of the 20th century.
HOWES B34. SABIN 2748.
$4500.

“...true to that wonderful life in the Days of Gold” – Streeter
3. Borthwick, J.D.: THREE YEARS IN CALIFORNIA. Edinburgh and London:
William Blackwood and Sons, 1857. vi,[2],384pp. plus 16pp. of advertisements
and eight plates including frontispiece. Publisher’s blindstamped red cloth, spine
gilt, expertly rebacked with original backstrip laid down. Cloth rubbed and lightly
soiled, corners bumped and spine ends modestly worn. Occasional foxing and
soiling throughout, “Faro” plate with two small closed tears to margin (image
not affected). Library stamp on titlepage. About very good.
Borthwick, a Scotsman living in New York, was struck with gold fever in 1851
and moved to California, where he lived for several years. There is general

agreement that this is one of the best accounts of life in the mines. Wheat calls
it “an outstanding account of mining life,” while Streeter says, “I do not know
of another story by an actual miner that is so well written and so true to that
wonderful life in the Days of Gold.” The handsome illustrations, drawn by the
author, depict card games, dances, mining operations, and Chinese immigrants.
GRAFF 358. SABIN 6436. HOWES B622. ZAMORANO 80, 8. HILL 156.
STREETER SALE 2817. COWAN, p.64. KURUTZ 65. WHEAT GOLD RUSH
21. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 143.
$1250.

tanned with a few faint stains and
some surface wear. Box stained and
torn with old, stitched repairs, contemporary ownership inscription
in pencil on the bottom. Overall
very good.

Puzzle Map of 1880s America
4. [Colton, G.W.]: SECTIONAL MAP OF THE UNITED STATES. THE
CHILD’S PUZZLE AND INSTRUCTOR [printed box label]. Auburn, N.Y.:
Weeks, Cossum &Co., [ca. 1889]. Fifty-eight wooden puzzle pieces, to which is
affixed a copy of a map entitled “United States of America. Published by A.B.
LeClere, Auburn, N.Y.,” completed size 10¾ x 14 inches. Plus contemporary
patterned paper box 5¼ x 8¼ x 2 inches, with printed label. Puzzle pieces evenly

A rare puzzle map of the United
States from the 1880s, based on
an earlier map by G.W. and C.B.
Colton. It appears almost up-todate for the contiguous United
States, except for the Dakotas
remaining a single territory and
the use of “Indian Territory” for
Oklahoma, which places the map
prior to 1889. While the map on
this puzzle corresponds most closely
to the one printed in Colton’s School
Atlas (New York, 1860), we find
no record of this precise edition
(with “Published by A.B. LeClere,
Auburn N.Y.,” an updated profile of
Nevada, and an advertisement for
“Colton’s Geographicall Estab’t”),
and the map may exist only as this
puzzle. The Colton firm was a
leading publisher of maps in the
United States in the late-19th
century, and frequently re-issued
updated versions of their sectional
and railroad maps. The text on the
box label, with the mark of “Weeks,
Cossum & Co.,” states that “This
Map is designed for Schools and
Families. The child, in putting it
together, becomes conversant with
the location and boundary of each
State, making it both amusing and
instructive.” Weeks and Cossum were actually paper manufacturers rather than
publishers, and their operation was the precursor to the Johnston Paper Company,
a large firm which continues to do business in Auburn in the present day. OCLC
records no works of any kind published by either Weeks, Cossum & Co. or A.B.
LeClere, and we find no other evidence of this puzzle online.
A rare and interesting early educational puzzle, depicting a detailed and up-todate view of the United States in the 1880s.
$600.

Abolishing the Tariff on Playing Cards in the French Colonies
5. [Compagnie des Indes]: ARREST DU CONSEIL D’ESTAT DU ROY,
QUI RECOIT LES OFFRES DE LA COMPAGNIE DES INDES POUR
LE REMBOURSEMENT DES QUATRE MILLIONS DE RENTES CONSTITUEES AU PROFIT DE LADITE COMPAGNIE SUR LA FERME DU
TABAC; SUPPRIME LES DROITS ESTABLIS SUR LES SUIFS, HUILES
& CARTES; ET LES VINGT-QUATRE DENIERS POUR LIVRE SUR LE
POISSON. DU 19 SEPTEMBRE 1719. Paris. 1719. 7pp. Quarto, on a folded
folio sheet. Very minor foxing. Contemporary inscription. Fine.
A French royal decree eliminating the tariffs on several items. “This decree
abolishes the duty on olive, sweet almond, nut and fish oils, on fish itself and on
playing cards” – Maggs. It also alters the tariffs on tobacco. In 1719, John Law’s
Compagnie d’Occident absorbed several other entities to become the present
Compagnie des Indes. Wroth lists three copies; OCLC adds only one more. Rare.
From the library of Cardinal Etienne Charles de Lomenie de Brienne (1727-94),
Minister of Louis XVI, Archbishop of Toulouse and of Sens. A friend of Voltaire
and a member of the Académie Française, Brienne wielded significant power
as head of the Finance Ministry, which earned him many enemies. He died in
prison during the French Revolution, despite having renounced Catholicism in
1793 (presumably as an attempt to save his life).
WROTH, ACTS OF FRENCH ROYAL ADMINISTRATION 707. MAGGS,
FRENCH COLONISATION OF AMERICA 135 (this copy). OCLC 54193398.
$1000.

Memoirs of a Great Gambler and Swindler
6. Devol, George H.: FORTY YEARS A GAMBLER ON THE MISSISSIPPI.... Cincinnati: Devol & Haines, 1887. 300pp. plus five plates including
frontispiece portrait. Original gilt pictorial blue cloth, spine gilt. Spine slightly
faded, spine ends and corners a bit worn, hinges slightly loose but still holding
firmly. Light, even tanning. Very good.
The true first edition of this classic memoir of notorious 19th-century gambler
George Devol, who was the bane of suckers and sharpers throughout the rivers
and towns of the Mississippi Valley. This is “the genuine original edition and
not to be confused with the re-issue of 1892 or subsequent publications. This
is the personal privately printed narrative of the author’s myriad extraordinary
experiences” (Eberstadt). Howes notes that some copies have a New York imprint.
As he explains in the lengthy subtitle, Devol could steal cards and cheat the boys at
eleven, and stack a deck at fourteen; he bested soldiers on the Rio Grande during
the Mexican-American War; won hundreds of thousands from paymasters, cotton
buyers, defaulters, and thieves; fought more rough and tumble fights than any man
in America; and was “the most daring gambler in the world.” Born in Marietta,
Ohio in 1829, Devol was running a keno game by the time he was fourteen, and
quickly built a small fortune by running games and taking his cut. He moved on
to three-card monte and other card games on Mississippi River steamboats, and
claims to have made friends with slaves at some of the big plantations along the
river, so that he could impersonate the plantation master if he had to get off a boat
and out of a tight situation in a hurry. Devol partnered with many other famous
cardsharps over the years, among them Canada Bill Jones and Big Alexander. His
work is equal parts a boasting memoir of a colorful career, and an apologia for a
life lived in the shadows of polite society. One of the most important memoirs
of a 19th-century American gambler.
CLARK III:297. HOWES D295, “aa.” GRAFF 1071. EBERSTADT 105:108.
Jackson Lears, Something for Nothing (New York, 2003), pp.121-24.
$1500.

When Tired of Dime Novels, Learn to Play Chess
7. [Dime Handbook]: Hazeltine, Miron J.: BEADLE’S DIME CHESS INSTRUCTOR CONTAINING ALL THE ELEMENTS OF THIS FASCINATING GAME; THEIR APPLICATION TO PLAY BY MEANS OF THE
BEST OPENINGS; AND A SERIES OF BRILLIANT GAMES. New York:
Beadle and Adams, [ca. 1864]. 80pp. Profusely illustrated. Original printed orange
wrappers. Minor edge wear and rubbing to wrappers, short closed tear to spine
head. Internally clean. Very good.
A later edition of the tenth entry in Beadle’s first series of Dime Handbooks related
to games and pastimes, a genre that they originated and made vastly popular along
with their dime novels. Originally issued in 1860, this edition was published by
Beadle somewhat later, perhaps around 1864, though the type used to print the
copyright page was so worn that the impression is almost unreadable (a common
occurrence in later editions and printings of Beadle and Adams’ works). This
edition expands the title from simply Dime Chess Instructor, and was published in
orange wrappers with no engraving on the front wrapper instead of the original
buff wrappers of the first edition with an engraving on the front.
JOHANNSEN, BEADLE AND ADAMS I, p.377 (ref).
$250.

Colorful Sketches of Mississippi
8. Fulkerson, H.S.: RANDOM RECOLLECTIONS OF EARLY DAYS IN
MISSISSIPPI. Vicksburg: Vicksburg Printing and Publishing Company, 1885.
159pp. Original gilt cloth. Cloth spotted and faded, extremities worn. Front
hinge broken, front free endpaper and title leaf loose (but present). Internally
clean. A good copy.
Much material on steamboating, slavery, gambling, duels, railroads, and the
Mississippi Bar. Also included is a brief account of the author’s trip to Indiana
in 1843, and a concluding chapter discussing the effects of the California Gold
Rush on Mississippi. Some of these sketches were revised for inclusion in this
work after first being published in the Vicksburg Evening Post, and many are here
published for the first time.
HOWES F403, “aa.” GRAFF 1459. STREETER SALE 1565.
$550.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

One of the Author’s Rarest Titles
9. Green, J[onathan].H.: ONE HUNDRED TRICKS WITH CARDS. GAMBLERS’ TRICKS WITH CARDS, EXPOSED AND EXPLAINED. New
York: Dick & Fitzgerald, [ca. 1868]. [5],114,[19]pp. including illustrations. 12mo.
Original half cloth and pictorial yellow paper boards. Boards soiled, corners worn,
spine cloth a bit faded. Quite clean internally. Very good.
Jonathan H. Green, “the reformed gambler,” is the most important figure in the
early literature of American gambling. A famed gambler in his youth, he was
known for his talents from Texas to Boston and all points in between. He abandoned gambling just shy of age thirty, and became an advocate against it, seeking
to expose the tricks of the trade. Here he offers the inside scoop on games such
as Dog Loo (played on the Red River), Whist, Thimbles (or cups), Poker, and
Euchre, and on techniques such as palming, lapping, forcing cards, shuffling,
cutting, dealing, stocking the pack, and cogging dice. Many other interesting
subjects are also discussed, including horse racing, and nailing a card to a wall
by a pistol shot. Green adds numerous tales of personal experience, and the illustrations offer the reader the ability to recognize common sleights of hand. Of
course, by offering detailed information on how to recognize gamblers’ tricks,
Green is also providing an advanced tutorial for the aspiring gambler or cheat.
The copyright date on the verso of the titlepage appears to read 1850 (the first
year of publication), but the worn type throughout, as well as the other titles advertised as available by Dick and Fitzgerald, indicates that this edition was likely
produced around 1868. In any edition, a rare and significant work.
TOOLE-STOTT 324.
$2500.

First Edition of One of the Gambling Classics
10. Green, Jonathan H.: GAMBLING UNMASKED! OR THE PERSONAL
EXPERIENCE OF THE REFORMED GAMBLER, J.H. GREEN, DESIGNED
AS A WARNING TO THE YOUNG MEN OF THIS COUNTRY. Written
by Himself. New York: Burgess, Stringer & Co., [and] J.S. Redfield, 1844. 193,[1]
pp. including frontispiece and eight full-page illustrations. 12mo. Original brown
cloth, stamped in gilt and blind. Cloth expertly repaired at extremities. Lacks the
front free endpaper, pencil notes on rear free endpaper. Text lightly tanned, a few
instances of soiling. Very good.
The rare first edition of this seminally important work of 19th-century gambling
and reform, by the most famous gambler of the era, Jonathan H. Green. “A
reformed gambler’s adventures among brother card-sharps, counterfeiters, etc.,

along the lower Mississippi, from Kentucky to Louisiana” – Howes. This is
among the earliest of several works by Green, the most important early writer
on gambling in America. This book is the most famous of his works and reveals
various forms of card-sharking and cheating. The final page contains a notice
from the Lutheran Observer commending Green for being “engaged in developing
the heartless cruelties of gambling, and the impositions and villanies [sic] practised
by the ‘sporting gentry’ to the pecuniary and moral destruction of thousands of
our country.” Of course, such texts could also serve as a handbook for aspiring
gamblers and grifters. It was offered at two bits per copy, or $2.25 for a dozen.
This is the first copy of the first edition that we have handled.
HOWES G365, “aa.”
$4250.

Famous Gambler
11. Green, Jonathan H.: AN EXPOSURE OF THE ARTS AND MISERIES OF GAMBLING; DESIGNED ESPECIALLY AS A WARNING TO
THE YOUTHFUL AND INEXPERIENCED AGAINST THE EVILS OF
THAT ODIOUS AND DESTRUCTIVE VICE...REVISED BY A LITERARY FRIEND. Philadelphia. 1847. 336pp. plus six plates. Original publisher’s
black cloth, stamped in blind, featuring a horn spilling items such as players’
cards, chips, a clock, and weapons, surrounded by a floral border; rebacked in
red calf, gilt leather label. Corners scuffed. Mild foxing and toning, scattered
dampstaining. Good plus.

The first of a series of books on this subject written by Green, and the first book
by a professional gambler exposing the tricks of the trade. The present title, here
described as “Revised by a Literary Friend, Fourth Edition, Improved,” is not listed
in Howes, although three of Green’s books are. This volume includes chapters
on horse racing, card games, “The Depravity of Vice of Rapid Growth,” cheating
techniques, and many stories of the terrible and untimely deaths of gamblers by
murder and suicide, especially in the southern states, most notably Arkansas and
Louisiana. Green’s works are some of the most elusive and important devoted
to early American gambling.
$1250.

Last of the “Reformed Gambler”’s Memoirs
12. Green, Jonathan H.: THE REFORMED GAMBLER; OR, THE HISTORY OF THE LATER YEARS OF THE LIFE OF JONATHAN H. GREEN.
Philadelphia: T.B. Peterson and Brothers, [1858]. 259pp. plus 17(i.e., 19),[9]pp.
of advertisements and advertisements on front and rear endpapers. Frontis. Publisher’s blindstamped and gilt pictorial red cloth, spine gilt. Cloth a bit soiled,
corners bumped, foredge of rear board scuffed, spine ends chipped. Frontispiece
and titlepage browned, otherwise minimal foxing. About very good.
Jonathan H. Green was one of most successful gamblers in the country until 1842,
when he resolved to reform himself, stop gambling, destroy his “gambling implements,” and devote himself to ending gaming and gambling throughout the United
States. From then, he became the most important figure in the early literature of
American gambling, publishing many works, like this one, in which he explains
his path out of vice to virtue, and the subsequent work he did to combat gambling
and expose crime, cheating, and vice. Intentionally or not, his writing on cheating
and tricks is quite detailed and proved popular among active gamblers as well. In
fact, the titlepage of the present work explains that it contains “a complete and
full exposition” of a number of games, including “thimbles,” “diamond cut diamond,” “the post office game,” “grab loo,” and others. Green also wrote several
reports on gaming as an agent of the New York Association for the Suppression
of Gambling. He led investigations and toured regularly as a speaker. Despite
his contemporary popularity, his works are now relatively uncommon.
JESSEL 667.
$750.

Wild Adventures in the Lone Star State
13. [Hammett, Samuel A.]: A STRAY YANKEE IN TEXAS. New York. 1853.
[4],416pp. Engraved title and frontispiece. plus 14pp. advertisements. Original
gilt cloth. A few damp spot to back cover, else quite clean and very good.
A fictional semi-humorous depiction of adventures and sporting life in the wilds
of Texas, based on the author’s decade of travel in the Southwest. With several
chapters describing lynch law, gamblers and desperadoes, and other peculiarities
of Texas.
HOWES H140. RADER 1757. CLARK, OLD SOUTH 380. HENDERSON,
p.84.
$425.

Army Dragoons in the Trans-Mississippi West,
and the First Mention of Poker
14. [Hildreth, James]: DRAGOON CAMPAIGNS TO THE ROCKY MOUNTAINS; BEING A HISTORY OF THE ENLISTMENT, ORGANIZATION,
AND FIRST CAMPAIGNS OF THE REGIMENT OF UNITED STATES
DRAGOONS; TOGETHER WITH INCIDENTS OF A SOLDIER’S LIFE,
AND SKETCHES OF SCENERY AND INDIAN CHARACTER. By a Dragoon. New York: Wiley & Long, 1836. 288pp. Original pebbled purple cloth, gilt
pictorial spine. Cloth a bit faded and lightly rubbed. Lacking rear free endpaper.
An occasional light fox mark. Very good.
“This work recounts the first prairie campaign of the Regiment of Dragoons
after its organization in 1833. From Camp Burbees, near Jefferson Barracks,
the Regiment visited Fort Gibson, Arkansas Territory, in 1833 and the Pawnee
villages in 1834. The book includes two letters by George Catlin (pp.122-27,
183-89), who accompanied the troops on the campaign” – Wagner-Camp. This
book also has the distinction of being the first book printed to describe the new
game of poker. On page 128 the author describes what he calls “a favorite game
of cards at the south and west” between two officers of the regiment, in which
“the Major’ is said to have lost “some cool hundreds.” Wagner-Camp suggests
that James Hildreth was not the author but merely arranged for publication, and
that the actual author was an Englishman, possibly William L. Gordon Miller.
HOWES H471, “aa.” SABIN 31769. WAGNER-CAMP 59. FIELD 692. GRAFF
1885. RADER 1874. STREETER SALE 1800. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST
66.
$2000.

Advertising Puzzle for Hood’s Miracle Cure
15. [Hood, C.I., & Company]: [HOOD’S FOUR=IN=ONE PUZZLE NAMELY:
“OUR COUNTRY” PUZZLE, “LABORATORY” PUZZLE, “SQUARE”
PUZZLE, AND “HEXAGON” PUZZLE]. Lowell, Ma.: C.I. Hood & Co.,
1896. Thirty-two piece jigsaw puzzle printed on both sides, completed size 12 x
18 inches. Lightly foxed and stained, particularly to edge and reverse, light edge
wear to some pieces, small corner torn away from a single piece, not touching
text or illustration. Good. Lacking the original box.
A clever four-in-one puzzle design, featuring a map of the United States, issued
to advertise C.I. Hood & Company’s famous sarsaparilla tonic. The title of the

puzzle, as given above, is taken from the original box, which is not present here.
C.I. Hood & Co. was founded in Lowell, Massachusetts by Charles Ira Hood
in 1875. After achieving remarkable success with their sarsaparilla (advertised
to “purify the blood” and treat any number of other conditions), the company
branched out to all sorts of other miracle cures and remedies in the form of pills,
ointments, tonics, and more. Hood was also an innovator in advertising techniques, employing more than two hundred printers on eighteen rolling presses
in his 175,000 square foot “laboratory” in Lowell, distributing calendars, trade
cards, cookbooks, jigsaw puzzles, and other items nationwide. The success of
Hood’s Sarsaparilla may have been based on its ingredients, though not in the

way it claimed: the British Medical Association’s examination of various miracle
cures in the early 20th-century reported it as containing two percent vegetable
extract by volume – and 19.6% alcohol.
This clever double-sided puzzle makes up four different images. The primary
puzzle, which fills one entire side, is a brightly-colored map of the United States
(plus parts of Ontario and Quebec). Each state is decorated with the name and
portrait of that region’s leading distributor, whose ranks notably include a mixture
of women and men (identified by men and the town in which they are located).
Major cities are also marked, and the blank space around the country is filled
with the Coats of Arms of all forty-eight states and territories. The other three
puzzles are printed on the reverse, including an engraved illustration of Hood’s
laboratory at Lowell, and a lower portion printed in red which can be arranged as
a square advertisement which reads “THE ONE TRUE BLOOD PURIFIER is
Hood’s Sarsaparilla,” or in a hexagon configuration which reads simply “HOOD’S
SARSAPARILLA.” A note on the front side of the puzzle informs readers that
additional copies can be ordered by sending six two-cent stamps along with three
trade-marks from Hood’s Sarsaparilla to the factory in Lowell.
No copies of this puzzle are listed in OCLC, though we do locate copies at the
Lilly Library, New York Historical Society, and at the Strong National Museum
of Play in Rochester. A clever and unique piece of advertising from one of the
genre’s leading innovators in the late 19th and early 20th centuries.
British Medical Association, Secret Remedies, What They Cost and What They Contain
(London: British medical Association, 1909).
$400.

Published Late in Hoyle’s Life
16. [Hoyle, Edmond]: HOYLE’S GAMES IMPROVED. BEING PRACTICAL TREATISES...Revised and corrected by Thomas Jones, Esq. London:
Printed for T. Wood, 1779. 216pp. 12mo. Contemporary tree calf. Calf lifting
from boards, substantial edge wear, front board nearly detached. Few text leaves
loose, else very good internally. A fair copy.
A scarce little work containing rules for whist, cribbage, backgammon, draughts,
tennis, chess, cricket, billiards, and other card and board games. Early editions
of Hoyle are quite uncommon; this copy was printed just ten years after his death.
$300.

Civil War Chromolithographs for Children
17. [Juvenilia]: THE SPIRIT OF YOUNG AMERICA. A SERIES OF SEVEN
PICTURES IN NINE COLORS, IN OIL. WITH DESCRIPTIVE TEXT
ATTACHED. Fall River, Ma.: Fall River Lithographic Co., 1864. Six chromolithograph plates plus chromolithograph front cover, each plate with accompanying
leaf of text. Oblong 12mo. Stiff color pictorial wrappers. Front wrapper detached.
Heavy waterstaining. Good.
An attractive Civil War-era sample of juvenilia, offering color plates of rosy-cheeked
children playing war games in full military regalia. Each plate is accompanied
by patriotic verse. The child hero in this story is Fred, a captain, who leads his
force to victory.
SABIN 89510.
$250.

A Basic Poker Book
18. Keller, John W.: THE GAME OF DRAW POKER...INCLUDING THE
TREATISE BY R.C. SCHENK AND RULES FOR THE NEW GAME OF
PROGRESSIVE POKER. New York: White, Stokes & Allen, 1887. iv,84pp.
Original color pictorial boards, backed in original blue cloth. Contemporary
pencil ownership inscription, “The Honble. Mrs. C.M. Ramsay 618 Fifth Ave,”
on front free endpaper. Cloth and boards moderately worn and scuffed. Internally
clean and bright. A very good copy.
The rare first edition of one of the earliest books devoted to the subject of draw
poker, with an attractive chromolithographic illustration of a royal flush on the
front cover. “Nor is the love that [draw poker] engenders confined to any social
class or classes. Rich and poor, high and low, good and bad, male and female
yield to the fascinations of Poker. Among its votaries are to be found statesmen,
priests, financiers, littérateurs, artists, tradesmen and artisans” (pp.3-4). OCLC
records eight copies. Scarce.
$500.

Odd Entertainments in an Uncertain Location
19. [Kickapoo Indians]: BUTCHER’S HALL, BELLEVUE. SATURDAY
EVENING, FEBRUARY 21. LAST GRAND PERFORMANCE OF THE
KICKAPOO INDIANS...[caption title]. [N.p., likely Bellevue, Wa. Late 1800s].
Printed broadside, 10 x 4 inches. Old folds, moderate uneven toning, left edge a
bit worn and chipped. Very good.
A curious broadside handbill advertising several performances at Butcher’s Hall
in Bellevue, the most interesting of which is the “Last Grand Performance of the
Kickapoo Indians.” It is not certain whether this performance involved actual
Kickapoo Indians or was one of the numerous medicine shows put on by groups
such as the Kickapoo Indian Medicine Company in the late-19th century and
afterwards. Another performance of note involved “Theodore Pierce, as the
Happy Hottentot Girl!” The term “hottentot” has historically referred to the
population of native South Africans known as the Khoikhoi, though the term
now carries negative racial connotations. Another listed entertainer is Charles
King, who often performed in “blackface” and who touted himself as “the Master Banjoist of the Universe.” On this broadside, it is announced that King will
play banjo, sing songs, and entertain with “funny sayings.” Also included is the
musical act of “Dale & Buskirk,” and a short skit entitled “Gambler’s Fate and
McGinty’s Hotel.” The location of the performance is not certain. There are
several American states containing a city called Bellevue; Butcher’s Hall of Bellevue
could also have been located in England. However, we are inclined to assign a
location of Bellevue, Washington. An interesting theatrical broadside for which
we can find no other examples.
$175.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

“One of the best written of all overland narratives” – Mintz
20. Langworthy, Franklin: SCENERY OF THE PLAINS, MOUNTAINS
AND MINES: OR A DIARY KEPT UPON THE OVERLAND ROUTE TO
CALIFORNIA...IN THE YEARS 1850, ‘51, ‘52 AND ‘53. Ogdensburgh. 1855.
324pp. Original blindstamped cloth, spine lettered in gilt. Light wear to spine
ends and corners, front hinge a bit loose. Light foxing to initial leaves, otherwise
internally clean. A very good copy.
An important overland narrative. “This account is acclaimed by many sources as
one of the best written of all overland narratives” – Mintz. Langworthy describes
his trip to California via the Platte to Salt Lake, the Humboldt and Carson Valley

to Ringgold, and in the second half of the book narrates his views on California life
and events in the mines, and his return home via Nicaragua. “Langworthy spent
two years traveling throughout California and the mining regions and presented
his readers with a compact, but vividly written description of the mines, mining
methods, and mining society. His accounts of thievery and gambling halls painted
a sordid picture of the land of gold....These observations are balanced with positive statements about California’s flora, fauna, and agricultural wealth” – Kurutz.
BLUMANN & THOMAS 5033. COWAN, p.383. MINTZ 284. STREETER
SALE 3179. HILL 971. GRAFF 2392. HOWES L84. JONES 1336. RADER
2201. FLAKE 4742. SABIN 38904. WAGNER-CAMP 258. KURUTZ 392a.
$600.

Louisiana Lottery,
“Supervised” by P.G.T. Beauregard and Jubal Early
21. [Louisiana]: SAFE AND SURE. FAIR AND SQUARE. ONE HUNDRED
AND SEVENTY-SIXTH GRAND MONTHLY DRAWING CLASS “A” OF
THE LOUISIANA STATE LOTTERY COMPANY WILL TAKE PLACE
AT NEW ORLEANS...[caption title]. [Chicago: National Printing Co., late
1884]. 4pp. on a single folded sheet of pink paper. Old horizontal folds, top edge
creased. Very good.
A seemingly unrecorded example of an ephemeral publication issued for the semiannual lottery held in New Orleans in the late 19th century. This piece advertises
the Louisiana State Lottery Company’s drawing for January 13, 1885, to be held
in New Orleans “under the supervision and management” of two former Confederate generals and Civil War legends – P.G.T. Beauregard and Jubal Early. The
two men promoted the Louisiana Lottery Company for fifteen years, bringing
respectability to the company and considerable wealth to themselves. They left
the company only after a considerable public backlash against state-sponsored
gambling in Louisiana. The pamphlet lays out the plan of the lottery, an “Explanation of Approximation Prizes,” a detailed list of prizes to be won (including the
“capital prize” of $75,000), and a list of past prize winners with their addresses
and the amounts they won. The blurb for the Louisiana State Lottery Company
ends by touting it as “The only Lottery ever voted on and endorsed by the people
of any State.” It was indeed, for its time, the only legal lottery in the United
States, though cries of corruption and fraud grew louder with each passing year,
until the lottery shut down in 1893. OCLC records several similar pamphlets
from various years between 1877 and 1890, but none for 1885.
$375.

two inches of spine paper. Tanned, scattered light foxing, small closed marginal
tears to a handful of pages. Contemporary ownership inscription on front free
endpaper, repeated on page 20 (see below). Good plus.
Third edition (published the same year as the first and second) of a highly popular
collection of sensational columns written by MacKeever for The National Police
Gazette, “with new and spicy illustrations” particular to this edition. The Police
Gazette was founded in 1845 as a magazine about crime and criminals for a general
audience, although it evolved dramatically when Richard K. Fox became editor
and owner in 1877. Under Fox’s tenure, the Gazette shifted focus to the lewd and
the sensational, becoming one of the first tabloid newspapers and the forerunner
to men’s lifestyle, sports weeklies, and pin-up magazines such as Esquire, Sports
Illustrated, and Playboy. Barely steering clear of obscenity laws for decades, the
publication would eventually be banned by the U.S. Post Office in 1942 due to
its “obscene and lewd” illustrations.
This collection of columns from the first few years of Fox’s tenure focuses on
the night life and underbelly of New York City in the 1870s. The articles are by
Sam MacKeever, described on the titlepage as the “American Charles Dickens.”
In the articles in the section entitled “Glimpses of Gotham,” MacKeever muses
on the scenes and people one encounters in the city, lampooning personal ads in
the paper, satirizing the average opening-night theatergoing experience, detailing
murders and illegal gambling rings, and more. Throughout, MacKeever’s writing
is steeped in the humor and satirical edge that still characterizes much sensational
journalism. Concluding one column on illegal gambling, he writes:
“The game in Courtland street was knocked among the sky-scraping kites by a
young man losing all he had, even to his head, and then blowing his brains out.
The proprietor of the hotel thought it was a strange transaction on the part of
the young man. I fail to see anything strange in it. If you have lost your head,
what good are the brains? Now, to have a head and no brains is quite a different
affair. Plenty of men whom we all know are in that predicament, and experience
not the slightest annoyance.”
MacKeever’s “City Characters” columns, on the other hand, tend to tell the tales
of individuals, including more than a few nefarious women who use their charms
to swindle their unsuspecting marks. The publication is illustrated throughout
with the “spicy illustrations” which made the Police Gazette so popular in the late
19th century.

Collected Articles and “Spicy Illustrations”
from One of the Titillating Journals of Its Age
22. MacKeever, Sam A.: [Fox, Richard K., editor]: GLIMPSES OF GOTHAM
AND CITY CHARACTERS. New York: National Police Gazette Office, [1880?].
72pp., plus thirteen plates and two leaves of illustrated advertisements. Original
printed pictorial wrappers. Wrappers soiled, corners worn, lacking upper and lower

This copy contains the contemporary inscription of “Fred H. Savory, B.L.V.C.R.R.
Boston Mass.” Savory was born in Warner, New Hampshire in 1859, placing
him squarely in the Gazette’s demographic in the year 1880. At that time, he
was employed in the freight department of the Boston & Lowell Railroad (i.e.
the B.L....R.R. from his inscription), later returning to Warner and operating a
variety of businesses throughout the 1880s and 90s. Not only was Savory of an
age-group targeted by the Police Gazette, his employment by the railroad also
shows the popularity of the genre among rail passengers.
$1500.

Jigsaw Puzzle Map of New York State
23. [New York]: CLEMENS’ MAP OF NEW YORK. Clayville, N.Y.: E.J. Clemens, [ca. 1882]. Seventy wooden puzzle pieces, completed size 12 x 16 inches.
Evenly toned, scattered stains, light edge wear to most pieces. Printed image
beginning to peel at the edges of some pieces, more severe on verso of pieces.
Good plus, in a later fitted wooden case with latch (lacking the original box).

A detailed dissected sectional map
of New York State, with each county
forming its own puzzle piece. The
map is one prepared by G.W. & C.B.
Colton based on previous maps published by their predecessor, Joseph
H. Colton. It depicts the State of
New York delineated by county, with
towns, cities, railroads, canals, and
some topographical details marked,
as well as insets of New York City
and Niagara Falls. The publisher of
the puzzle, Rev. E.J. Clemens of the
small town of Clayville, New York
(south of Utica), produced numerous
such dissected puzzles of the country and its states in the late-19th century under the banner of “Clemens’ Silent
Teacher,” with an aim to help children learn geography. He also had an aim to
run advertisements – several editions of this and other Clemens puzzles were
printed advertising different products on the reverse. The reverse of this copy
prints an ad for Sherwin-Williams Paint, including an illustration of their factory and offices in Cleveland as well as insets of their Chicago office on Jackson
Street, and their New York office on Fulton Street. A rare and detailed early
American jigsaw puzzle.
PHILLIPS, MAPS, p. 517. OCLC 907446042 (another ed).
$600.

(“Los Charros Contrabandistas”), lassoing
the sixty-four spaces on the board. Players roll the dice and make their way from
the scorpion in the first space at the top
left, and past the skull and crossbones in
the sixty-fourth space to the charro at the
lower right. Each space portrays a different image, including acrobats (19, 47), a
matador (54), a steamship (41), a cyclist
(44), and a blacksmith (35). The accompanying text at the upper right provides
rules to special combinations of rolls, as
well as potential penalties and exceptions.
For instance, several spaces depict thieves
(13, 18, 31), and if a player lands on one
of these spaces, they lose points. Also,
there are five spaces depicting deer; every
time a player lands on one of these spaces,
they get an extra point; if they land on
all five, they immediately win the game.
Conversely, if a player lands on the final
space, “la Calavera,” they lose the game.
An illustration in the lower left shows a
group of children playing the game.

24. [Posada, José Guadalupe]: LOS CHARROS CONTRABANDISTAS JUEGO
DE DADOS [caption title]. Mexico: Antonio Vanegas Arroyo, [ca. 1890-1913].
Pictorial broadside, 12 x 16 inches. Two long closed tears with expert repairs
on verso (no loss of text), one small hole in lower center (no loss of text), some
chipping and wear to edges. Very good overall.

José Guadalupe Posada (1852-1913) was
one of the most important (and popular)
artists of late 19th-century Mexico. Working chiefly with publisher Antonio Vanegas
Arroyo, his some 20,000 images can be
found in countless newspapers, chapbooks,
and books, often in the form of satirical
anti-governmental cartoons lifting up the
poor and oppressed and critiquing the
ruling class. Posada worked across numerous styles, though is now perhaps best known for seemingly naive (but quite
sophisticated) depictions of current events that sought to undermine the supposed
“order and progress” of Porfirio Díaz’s presidency. He is equally well known
for his “calaveras” (skulls and skeleton caricatures), which he did not invent, but
popularized to such an extent that most modern depictions of Mexican skulls owe
some debt to Posada. Called the Mexican Goya and Mexican Daumier, Posada
influenced Diego Rivera and José Clemente Orozco along with other prominent
muralists, and his impact on Mexican printmaking carries on today.

Zinc etched gameboard presenting a variation on the game of the goose (or “juego
de la oca”), here featuring Mexican cowboy smugglers in charro outfits on horseback

A rare and charming example of one of Mexico’s most prominent artists.
Ron Tyler, ed., Posada’s Mexico 75.
$850.

Well-Known Children’s Game
by Legendary Mexican Artist José Guadalupe Posada

stain in lower inner corner of front
board extending to margin of couple
of pages of text, else quite clean internally. Small ownership stamp on
rear pastedown. Very good overall.

Classic Work of Instruction and Caution, Wonderfully Illustrated
25. Quinn, John Philip: GAMBLING AND GAMBLING DEVICES BEING
A COMPLETE SYSTEMATIC EDUCATIONAL EXPOSITION DESIGNED
TO INSTRUCT THE YOUTH OF THE WORLD TO AVOID ALL FORMS
OF GAMBLING. Canton, Oh. [1912]. [6],306,[2]pp., including illustrations.
Portrait. Gilt pictorial cloth. Spine sunned, some fraying at extremities. Damp-

A classic work on the topic. The
author states of gambling: “its fascination is insidious and terrible, and its
power is all the more to be dreaded
in that it appeals to a latent instinct
in nearly every human breast.” In
this volume he attempts to educate the gullible as to the tools of the trade and
the scams to avoid, though at the same time he also educates those who might
wish to take advantage of others. Chapters include “Social Card Playing: The
Kindergarten to the Gambling Hell,” “The Race Track: A National Vice” and
“New York: Paradise of Gamblers,” among many others. The illustrations are
marvelous, and including a wide variety of gaming tools and machines, cautionary
parables, and a bumbling police officer called “McWeeny.”
$350.

Rare and Unusual Autobiography
of a Riverboat Gambler-Turned-Teetotaler
26. Talbot, J.R.: TURF CARDS AND TEMPERANCE OR REMINISCENCES
IN A CHECKERED LIFE: CONTAINING THE MOST IMPORTANT
EVENTS IN THE LIFE OF J.R. TALBOT, TOGETHER WITH SKETCHES
OF ALL LOADING MEN WITH WHOM, PERSONALLY, THIS SPORTING MAN, POLITICIAN AND LECTURER HAS COME IN CONTACT.
Bristol, R.I.: The Eastern Publishing Company, [1882]. 134pp., printed in double
columns. Small quarto. Original black cloth, stamped in gilt and blind. Cloth a
bit faded and rubbed. Front hinge weak, first three leaves beginning to loosen,
scattered light foxing. Very good.
The peculiar third person autobiography of a habitual gambler and self-styled
“sporting man” turned temperance orator from Bristol, Rhode Island. The author
relates the events of his life to date in florid and effusively self-congratulatory
fashion, including his schooling at Philips Exeter, his start with sports betting
in New York, traveling to New Orleans and playing faro in a Pullman car, and
every other type of betting imaginable up and down the Mississippi. Much of the
action takes place in Louisiana and New Orleans, with descriptions of a Mardi
Gras ball, cockfighting, billiards parlors, card games, and more. Talbot describes
being struck with the temperance spirit after losing his fortune and listening to
Dr. Reynolds speak in Illinois; he would travel across the country as an orator
for the cause. Although naturally his convictions were as pure as could be, he
describes also the “wives of distinguished men – magnificent women – who clung
to his arm with an affection which, to impure men, would appear sensual, but, to
students of human nature, ennobling.” Quite uncommon in the trade. $1250.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Horse Racing in Texas in 1851
27. [Texas]: [Horse Racing]: [MANUSCRIPT ARTICLES OF AGREEMENT, SIGNED BY FOUR PARTIES INVOLVED IN SETTING THE
TERMS FOR A HORSE RACE IN ANTE-BELLUM TEXAS]. [Gonzales
County, Tx.] October 18, 1851. [2]pp. on a folded folio sheet. Old folds, a few
ink smudges. Very good.
An original manuscript agreement setting the terms of a horse race in Texas in
1851. The document is signed by the principal parties to the contest, Byrd Smith
and Richard Parr, both of Gonzales, Texas, as well as witnesses C.C. DeWitt and
A.S. Miller.
The agreement, totaling approximately 375 words, reads in part:
“Article [sic] of agreement between Byrd Smith...& Richard Parr...we the above
named parties agree to run a Race six weeks from this date, said race to be run
between A.S. Miller’s & John G. King’s on the old tracks, the distance of eight
hundred yards...the said Byrd Smith to run a certain Bay horse called by the name
of Boy Jim...the above named Parr is to run a certain sorrell [sic] mare called
Lucy Red Fox...for the sum of one thousand Dollars...the above race to be run
between the hours of 12 & 4 o’clock.”
Each of the horses is identified in the agreement by physical marks, and with
brands written as symbols. Additionally, there is a description of the filly, whose
“left hind foot is white a little above the hoof [with] a white strike in the said hoof
and a few white hairs in her face.” The weight each horse is to carry is stipulated,
and each horse owner was required to post a $500 bond at the time of signing,
to be held by one William A. Matthews, in case of forfeiture.
The six names mentioned in connection to this race all had solid backgrounds
in antebellum Gonzales County, Texas. C.C. DeWitt, A.S. Miller, and William
A. Mathews are all listed as stockholders in “An Act to Establish & Incorporate
Gonzales County College.” John G. King, Sr., a grant holder in Gonzales County,
died there in 1856. Byrd Smith was a private in an 1841 Gonzales County militia
company. Finally, Richard Parr was killed in Gonzales County in 1855 – over a
land squabble, not a horse racing debt.
Antebellum Texas documents on sports of any kind are exceedingly rare. Material
relating to horse racing is especially hard to find, considering the state did not
officially sanction the sport until well into the 20th century, after pari-mutuel
betting was approved in 1925.
$2250.

Shuffle Up and Deal
28. [Tintype Photograph]: [ORIGINAL TINTYPE PHOTOGRAPH SHOWING TWO MEN PLAYING CARDS]. [N.p. ca. 1865]. Sixth-plate tintype, 3¼
x 2¾ inches. In original velvet-lined “Union Style” case, with clasp. Hinge of case
repaired with later cloth. Image clear and in fine condition.
A very interesting and engaging tintype photograph, showing two men playing
cards. The two are very well dressed and seated at a table. One appears to be
picking up cards while the other, who has turned to face the camera, shows the
cards in his hand. A wonderfully playful image of an unusual scene, demonstrating the growing popularity of card playing in 19th-century America.
$1000.

First Issue, with Colored Frontispiece
29. Wright, Robert M.: DODGE CITY, THE COWBOY CAPITAL AND
THE GREAT SOUTHWEST IN THE DAYS OF THE WILD INDIAN,
THE BUFFALO, THE COWBOY, DANCE HALLS, GAMBLING HALLS
AND BAD MEN. [Wichita. 1913]. 344pp. plus plates. Color frontis. Original
pictorial cloth. Slightest speckled soiling on covers, else very good.

It is supposed that most of this edition was destroyed by fire. The second issue,
of the same year, does not contain the color frontispiece. There is much material relating to Dodge City as a cow town and on ranching in the area, as well as
the trail driving phase.
HOWES W706, “aa.” STREETER SALE 2395. ADAMS HERD 2564. ADAMS
SIX-GUNS 2456. DOBIE, p.125. GRAFF 4756. REESE, SIX SCORE 118.
$450.

P lease note : In compliance with the sales tax requirements of the following jurisdictions,
as of October 1, 2021, William Reese Company will collect and remit appropriate sales
taxes on purchases originating in Connecticut, California, Massachusetts, New Jersey, New
York, Pennsylvania, Texas, and the District of Columbia. Exceptions will include tax-exempt
institutions, parties who have provided copies of their current and appropriate State Sales
& Use Tax Permits for resale, and sales through third parties for which the relevant taxes
have already been collected on the basis of Market Facilitator Tax requirements. The latter
includes online sales via such platforms as Biblio, ABE, and the ABAA websites.

